illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the financial position or results of operations that may
have actually occurred had the Business Combination taken place on the dates noted, or of Bitdeer’s future financial
position or operating results. Further, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not
purport to project the future operating results or financial position of Bitdeer following the completion of the
Business Combination. The unaudited pro forma adjustments represent management’s estimates based on
information available as of the date of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and are
subject to change as additional information becomes available and analyses are performed.

70

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
 

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022
 

(In thousand of U.S. Dollar)

(1)
Bitdeer

(2)

BSGA

Actual Redemptions

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Note

(Pro Forma)

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Note

(Pro Forma)
  Pro Forma

Adjustments

Note
  Pro Forma

Combined

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents   US$231,362  US$(258)  (A)   US$231,104  US$487  US$—   US$487  US$2,135  (C)   US$213,416

   (2,013)  (E)

   (10,200)  (F)

   (8,097)  (H)

Cryptocurrencies   2,175  —   2,175  —  —   —  —   2,175

Trade receivables   18,304  —   18,304  —  —   —  —   18,304

Amounts due from a related
party

397

—

397

—

—

—

—

397

Mining machines   27,703  —   27,703  —  —   —  —   27,703

Prepayments and other assets   59,576  258  (A)   59,834  160  —   160  (2,804)  (J)   57,190

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss

60,959

—

60,959

—

—

—

—

60,959

Restricted cash   11,494  —   11,494  —  —   —  —   11,494

Right-of-use assets   60,082  —   60,082  —  —   —  —   60,082

Property, plant and equipment   138,636  —   138,636  —  —   —  —   138,636

Investment properties   35,542  —   35,542  —  —   —  —   35,542

Intangible assets   322  —   322  —  —   —  —   322

Deferred tax assets   4,857  —   4,857  —  —   —  —   4,857

Cash held in Trust Account   —  —   —  18,238  258  (A)   18,496  (16,361)  (B)   —

                                                 (2,135)  (C)        

TOTAL ASSETS   US$651,409  US$—   US$651,409  US$18,885  US$258   US$19,143  US$(39,475)   US$631,077

LIABILITIES

Trade payables   US$15,768  US$—   US$15,768  US$—  US$—   US$—  US$—   US$15,768

Other payables and accruals   22,176  —   22,176  4,083  —   4,083  (400)  (F)   21,957

   —   (3,902)  (H)

Amounts due to a related party   316  —   316  420  —   420  —   736

Promissory note - related party   —  —   —  200  —   200  —   200

Promissory note - Bitdeer   —  —   —  2,546  258  (A)   2,804  (2,804)  (J)   —

Income tax payables   657  —   657  —  —   —  —   657

Deferred revenue   182,297  —   182,297  —  —   —  —   182,297

Borrowings   29,805  —   29,805  —  —   —  —   29,805

Lease liabilities   70,425  —   70,425  —  —   —  —   70,425

Deferred tax liabilities   11,626  —   11,626  —  —   —  —   11,626

Deferred underwriters discount      —      —       —      2,013      —       2,013       (2,013)  (E)       —

TOTAL LIABILITIES       333,070      —       333,070      9,262     258       9,520       (9,119)       333,471

NET ASSETS   US$318,339  US$—   US$318,339  US$9,623  US$—   US$9,623  US$(30,356)   US$297,606

COMMITMENTS AND
CONTINGENCIES

Class A ordinary shares
subject to possible
redemption

—

—

—

18,238

258

(A)

18,496

(16,361)

(B)

—

   (2,135)  (D)

71

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(1)
Bitdeer

(2)

BSGA

Actual Redemptions

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Note

(Pro Forma)

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Note

(Pro Forma)
  Pro Forma

Adjustments